




September 17, 1992 

Robert E.  Leidigh 

OLSON, CONNELLY, HAGEL 

  FONG & LEIDIGH 

Capitol Bank Center 

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350 

Sacramento, CA  95814 






Re:  Your Request for Advice 







Our File No.  A-92-424 

Dear Mr. Leidigh:  


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation and confirms the telephone advice provided to you on August 5, 1992, concerning the disclosure obligations of City of El Cajon Councilmember Walter E. "Bob" McClellan under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Mr. Walter E. "Bob" McClellan was elected to the City Council of the City of El Cajon and assumed office on July 7, 1992.  He has also been appointed as the city's representative on several San Diego area multi-jurisdictional agencies.  He was required to file his Assuming Office Statement of Economic Interests for these various positions on or before August 6, 1992.  


Mr. McClellan owns more than 50 percent and is the majority shareholder of McClellan Buick, Inc., a new and used car dealership located in La Mesa, a nearby city to his home jurisdiction of El Cajon.  He receives a salary and other benefits and perquisites from McClellan Buick, Inc.  McClellan Buick, Inc. sells cars to residents of his jurisdiction.  Thus, Mr. McClellan will disclose both his investment interest and his income from McClellan Buick, Inc., as well as many customers who are sources of income to him, in his Assuming Office Statement of Economic Interests.  You seek our advice to determine whether Mr. McClellan is required to disclose receipt of the following economic benefits.

Question l


As part of a Buick Motor Division national promotion, McClellan Buick, Inc. purchased a high volume of advertising in a local radio station.  The station provided a trip to Ireland to McClellan Buick, Inc. as a volume discount or rebate.  Mr. McClellan participated in this trip to Ireland.  


You have stated in your request for advice that Mr. McClellan believes this was provided in the normal course of business.  It is your belief that it was provided without regard to his official status because he held no public office at the time.  Moreover, it was not provided to him individually, but rather to McClellan Buick, Inc.  


We advised you that the Commission is in the process of adopting regulations which may alter our analysis of the reportability of gifts of travel.  However, we are presently advising that travel which is provided to a bona fide business organization is income to the business and not a gift to the official who is a majority shareholder of the business.  Therefore, Mr. McClellan would not be subject to the $1,000 gift and honoraria limits of Section 89501 if he benefits from such travel.  


Accordingly, the trip to Ireland would be considered income to McClellan Buick, Inc., so long as it was offered to other advertisers who did similar volumes of advertising.  In that event, the trip would be disclosable on Schedule H-2 of Mr. McClellan's Assuming Office Statement if Mr. McClellan's pro rata share of the value of the trip equalled $10,000 or more.  

Ouestion 2


In two separate instances, McClellan Buick, Inc. participated in competitive contests sponsored by Buick Motor Division.  McClellan Buick, Inc. was a winner in those competitions.  In one contest, the prize was a trip to Hawaii.  In the other contest, it was a trip to a seminar in Washington, D.C.  In one instance, an entry fee also had to be paid in order for the dealership to participate in the competition.  The prizes were won by McClellan Buick, Inc. and Mr. McClellan went on the trips.  


We advised you that the trips to Hawaii and to Washington D.C. were bona fide contest prizes and would be treated as income to McClellan Buick, Inc.  Accordingly, they would be reportable if McClellan's pro rata share of the value of each trip equalled $10,000 or more.  

Question 3


Mr. McClellan also used tickets to various sporting and entertainment events such as baseball and football games which were provided to McClellan Buick, Inc. by local radio stations as goodwill or promotional gestures because McClellan Buick, Inc. advertises on the stations.  These tickets were not related to any specific volume of business but were provided by the stations from time to time to various customers.  Mr. McClellan did not hold public office at the time when he accepted these tickets.  


You were advised that the tickets to entertainment events would also be treated as income to McClellan Buick, Inc., and would be reportable on Schedule H-2 of Mr. McClellan's Assuming Office Statement if his pro rata share of all income to McClellan Buick, Inc. was $10,000 or more, so long as the tickets were provided to McClellan Buick, Inc., as part of the promotional efforts of radio stations in the normal course of business.  Mr. McClellan must make diligent efforts to ascertain the value of the tickets to determine whether the reporting threshold has been reached.  


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.  






Sincerely, 






Scott Hallabrin 






Acting General Counsel 






By:  Blanca M. Breeze 







Counsel, Legal Division 
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